# **CITY OF CONCORD**

In year of our Lord two thousand sixteen

### **RESOLUTION** Amendment of the Official Map so as to establish the Mapped Lines of a Future Street for a new street from the intersection of Storrs and Theatre Streets southerly to Langdon Avenue.

#### The City of Concord resolves as follows:

- *WHEREAS*, pursuant to enabling statutes, the City has established an Official Map as well as adopted an ordinance creating a process for mapping the lines of future streets; and
- *WHEREAS*, mapping the lines of future streets reserves a corridor for a street to be constructed at a future time by restricting the issuance of building permits for buildings or structures within the mapped lines of future streets; and
- *WHEREAS*, the adopted Master Plan 2030 recommends the creation of a roadway network to serve the southern Opportunity Corridor. The Opportunity Corridor Study and the 2030 Master Plan includes an extension of Storrs Street from the Intersection of Theatre Street and Storrs Street southerly under the Manchester Street Bridge to Gas Street, and then southerly to Langdon Avenue; and
- *WHEREAS,* the City of Concord contributed over 1 million dollars in 1997-8 to the I-93 Exit13 NH Department of Transportation improvement project to widen the Manchester Street Bridge to accommodate this planned roadway; and
- *WHEREAS*, the Planning Board held a public hearing on December 19, 2012, after notifying the affected property owners on the planned new street from the intersection of Storrs and Theatre Streets southerly to Langdon Avenue and accepted testimony, and
- *WHEREAS*, the future street is intended to be constructed as an urban street to support the redevelopment of the southern Opportunity Corridor.
- *WHEREAS*, the Planning Board voted unanimously to forward a request to the City Council that the Board be authorized pursuant to Section 16-3-6, Mapping of Future Streets, of the Code of Ordinances, to prepare and certify a plan of the mapped lines of a future street for a new street from the intersection of Storrs and Theatre Streets southerly to Langdon Avenue.

#### CITY OF CONCORD

In year of our Lord two thousand sixteen

## **RESOLUTION** Amendment of the Official Map so as to establish the Mapped Lines of a Future Street for a new street from the intersection of Storrs and Theatre Streets southerly to Langdon Avenue.

#### Page 2

## NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Concord that:

- 1.) The Planning Board be, and hereby is authorized to prepare and certify a plan of the mapped lines of a future street for a new street from the intersection of Storrs and Theatre Streets southerly to Langdon Avenue.
- 2.) This resolution shall take effect upon its passage.